

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eightieth Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

#### ACCESSORIES.

#### CHAP. 153

They shall also receive their actual expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties'; also by striking out the following words after the word "duties'': "The clerk of the board of state assessors shall receive an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars," and by inserting in place thereof the words, 'They shall employ a chief clerk and such other clerical assistance as may be necessary. The chief clerk in the office of the board of state assessors shall receive an annual salary of twenty-five hundred dollars and he shall also receive his actual expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties'; so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 32. Salary of chairman increased to \$2500; salary of chief clerk increased to \$2500 and provision made for chief clerk's traveling expenses. The annual salary of each member of the state board of assessors shall be, for the chairman twenty-five hundred dollars, and for each member two thousand dollars. They shall also receive their actual expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties. They shall employ a chief clerk and such other clerical assistance as may be necessary. The chief clerk in the office of the board of state assessors shall receive an annual salary of twenty-five hundred dollars and he shall also receive his actual expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.'

Approved April 7, 1921.

### Chapter 153.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Accessories.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 126, § 9; relating to abortion, amended.** Section nine of chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'and any person consenting and aiding or assisting shall be liable to like punishment' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Any person consenting or aiding subject to like penalty. Whoever administers to any woman pregnant with child, whether such child is quick or not, any medicine, drug or other substance, or uses any instrument or other means, unless the same was done as necessary for the preservation of the mother's life, shall be punished, if done with intent to destroy such child and thereby it was destroyed before birth, by imprisonment for not more than five years or by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars; but if done with intent to procure the miscarriage of such

#### LOCATIONS OF OBJECTS WITHIN STREET LIMITS.

#### CHAP. 154

woman, by imprisonment for less than one year, and by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, and any person consenting and aiding or assisting shall be liable to like punishment.'

Approved April 7, 1921.

### Chapter 154.

An Act to Amend Paragraph VII of Section Ninety-eight of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Section Two of Chapter Fifty-eight, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, Relating to Gasoline Tanks and Pumps Placed within the Limits of Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 4, § 98, par. VII; 1917, c. 58; relating to town and city ordinances in respect to locations of objects placed within the street limits by municipal authority, amended. Paragraph VII, section ninety-eight of chapter four of the revised statutes as amended by section two of chapter fifty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred seventeen is hereby amended by striking out in the fifth line thereof the words "gasoline or other volatile inflammable liquid for fuel or power" and inserting in place thereof, the following words: 'of petroleum products for fuel, power and lubrication,' so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:

'VII. Phraseology relative to gasoline tanks changed so as to include all "petroleum products for fuel, power and lubrication." Respecting the location and protection of monuments, boundary stones, curbstones, stepping stones or horse-blocks, trees, lamp posts, posts and hydrants, the maintenance and operation of sidewalk tanks and pumps for the sale or distribution of petroleum products for fuel, power and lubrication, supporting posts for any awning, marquee or other temporary or permanent structure over the street or sidewalk and all other things placed within the limits of their roads, ways and streets, by municipal authority and for legitimate municipal purposes; and no such objects placed as aforesaid, if located in accordance with such by-laws and ordinances, shall be deemed defects in such road, way or street.'

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 155.

An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Publei Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen to Increase the Salary of the State Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, § 15; 1917, c. 196; 1919, c. 215; relating to salary of state treasurer and his chief clerks, amended. Section sixteen of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended

#### 162